after in each year," and insert in lieu thereof the words or on or before the fifth day of March thereafter in each vear."

SEC. 2. Section ninety of said chapter is hereby amended by inserting before the word "school," in the "second line of said section, the word "drainage."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved January 31, 1859.

[Published February 2, 1859.]

CHAPTER 7.

AN ACT to amend chapter fifteen of the revised statutes, entitled "Of town and town officers, powers and duties of towns."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section six of chapter fifteen of the re-Time extend vised statutes be and the same is hereby amended by ed. striking out in said section in the second line thereof the word "March," and inserting in lieu thereof the word "April;" and section twelve of said chapter is hereby amended by striking out the word "March," in second line of section twelve, and insert in lieu thereof the word "April."

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 1, 1859.

[Published February 4, 1859.]

CHAPTER 8.

AM ACT to amend chapter two of the revised statutes, entitled "Of the division of the state into counties, and their boundaries."

The People of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The fifty-fourth section of chapter two (2) Certain bounof the revised statutes is hereby so amended as to read, daries defined after the word "townships," in the sixth line of said section, "twenty-four and twenty-five north; thence east on said township line, to the range line between ranges fif-